

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: June 3, 2016 6:17 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015-2016 #139 ("Regulation Of The Sale Of Marijuana And Marijuana Products")</p> <p>Petitioners: DEAN C. HEIZER II and GREGORY S. KAYNE</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: ALI PRUITT and RON CASTAGNA</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT; DAVID BLAKE; and SHARON EUBANKS</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Petitioners</i> John Paul Seman Jr., No. 18137 JPS LAW GROUP 1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 1530 Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone: (720) 377-0703 Fax: (303) 832-4818 E-mail: jseman@jps-law.net</p> <p>Kevin C. Paul, No. 20941 HEIZER PAUL LLP 2401 15th Street, Suite 300 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: (303) 595-4747 Fax: (303) 595-4750 E-mail: kpaul@hpfirm.com</p>	<p>Case No.: 2016SA158</p>
<p>PETITIONERS' ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Initiative # 139 contains multiple subjects in violation of the Colorado Constitution	1
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issues for Appeal	1
B. Initiative # 139 Addresses a Series of Five Distinct Subjects and Impermissibly Attempts to “Log Roll” Support	2
II. The Title set by the Title Board is impermissible under Colorado law	12
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issues for Appeal	12
B. The Title set for Initiative # 139 violates the clear title requirement and may mislead voters regarding the scope of Initiative # 139	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dye v. Baker</i> , 354 P.2d 498 (Colo. 1960).....	14
<i>Gonzalez-Estay v. Lamm</i> , 138 P.3d 273 (Colo. 2006).....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Hayes v. Spalding</i> , 333 P.3d 76 (Colo. 2014).....	4, 8, 9
<i>In re “Public Rights in Waters II”</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995).....	9
<i>In re Parental Choice on Education</i> , 917 P.2d 292 (Colo. 1996).....	9
<i>In re Proposed Initiative for 1997-1998 # 84</i> , 961 P. 2d 456 (Colo. 1998).....	9
<i>In re Proposed Initiative for 2001-2002 # 43</i> , 46 P. 3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 2016 CO 24.....	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 1997-1998 #30</i> , 959 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1998).....	4, 9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76</i> , 333 P.3d 76 (Colo. 2014).....	3

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Amendment to Const. Section 2 to Art. VII, 900 P.2d 104 (Colo. 1995)</i>	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-2002 #21 & #22, 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002)</i>	12
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 No. 172, No. 173, No. 174, and No. 175, 985 P.2d 243 (Colo. 1999)</i>	2, 4
Statutes	
§ 1-40-106 (3) (b), C.R.S.	12
§ 1-40-106.5(1) C.R.S.....	3
Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const., art. V, §1 (5.5).....	2, 3
